properties (excluding assets held for sale) by asset category as at September 30, 2019 and December 31,
2018 were as follows:

Valuation Metrics by Income-Producing Property Asset Category

As at September 30, 2019 and
December 31, 2018

Modern
warehouse

facilities
Multi-purpose

facilities
Special purpose

properties Total

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Overall capitalization rate(1)(2) . . 5.36% 5.66% 6.46% 7.06% 7.54% 7.77% 6.16% 6.65%
Terminal capitalization rate(1) . . 6.06% 6.25% 6.49% 6.95% 7.05% 7.50% 6.42% 6.81%
Discount rate(1) ..... 6.16% 6.34% 6.92% 7.02% 7.46% 7.63% 6.66% 6.90%

(1) Weighted based on income-producing property fair value.
(2) Overall capitalization rate is calculated as stabilized net operating income (property revenue less property expenses) divided

by the fair value of the property.

A sensitivity analysis of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the overall
capitalization rate, terminal capitalization rate and discount rate at September 30, 2019 is presented below:

Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value of Income-Producing Properties

Rate sensitivity Overall capitalization rate Terminal capitalization rate Discount rate

+50 bps ..... 3,564.0 3,709.2 3,726.1
+25 bps ..... 3,710.0 3,785.4 3,796.8

Base rate ..... $3,869.4 $3,869.4 $3,869.4

-25 bps ..... 4,043.9 3,959.8 3,943.6
-50 bps ..... 4,236.3 4,058.5 4,019.8

Maintenance or Improvement Capital Expenditures and Leasing Costs

Maintenance or improvement capital expenditures relate to sustaining the existing earnings capacity of the
property portfolio. Leasing costs include direct leasing costs and lease incentives. Direct leasing costs
include broker commissions incurred in negotiating and arranging tenant leases. Lease incentives include
the cost of leasehold improvements to tenant spaces and/or cash allowances provided to tenants for
leasehold improvement costs.

Maintenance or Improvement Capital Expenditures and Leasing Costs Paid

The maintenance or improvement capital expenditures and leasing costs paid by quarter for the trailing